of R$ 660.7 million, compared with
R$ 1,152.6 in 2013. This reduction
is related to the increase in payouts
of dividends and interest on own
capital, interest on debt and the ex-
ecution of Capex in 2014, partially
offset by the sale of the company’s
holding in STP.

Gross indebtedness reached R$
4,185.8 million in December 2014,
with 23% short term and 77%
long term, representing a 13.1%
increase over the previous year.

Investments (Capex)
EcoRodovias’ consolidated Capex
for 2014 totaled R$ 1 billion, higher
than the R$ 758.2 million figure for
the previous year.

The main investments were in the
highway concessions area* with
paving and conservation services
and the acquisition of hardware and
toll equipment for ECO101, as well
as works related to the contract
addendum for the Ecovias dos Imi-
grantes and the local lanes of the
Ayrton Senna highway (Ecopistas).

*In accordance with accounting standards (IFRS/
ICPC) established for the highway concessions,
investments are accounted for as a construction
cost (intangible asset) or a maintenance cost
(provision for maintenance).

2014

PROFORMA CAPEX
(in millions of R$)

INTANGIBLE/
FIXED

Maintenance
cOst TOTAL

Highway concessions 811.6 78.6 890.2

Ecovias dos Imigrantes 330.6 31.1 361.2

Ecopistas 131.2 – 131.2

Ecovia Caminho do Mar 47.8 6.9 54.7

Ecocataratas 18.4 39.8 58.2

Ecosul – Rodovias do Sul (100%) 47.2 0.8 48.0

ECO101 (100%) 236.4 – 236.4

Ecoporto Santos 97.7 – 97.7

Others¹ 22.5 – 22.5

CAPEX 931.8 78.6 1,010.4

1Consulta Serviços e Holding.

R$ 650
million
is the estimated Capex
for 2015

2.4x
is the net debt to Ebitda
ratio for 2014 (in 2013:
2.1x)

Seedling nursery

2014 Sustainability Report 49

In 2014, EcoRodovias shares
(ticker symbol ECOR 3) presented
an average daily financial volume
of R$ 20.1 million and a daily
trading volume of 5.2 thousand.
EcoRodovias shares are on
Ibovespa – an index comprising
the highest value and most traded
shares in the country.

This demonstrates EcoRodovias’
importance in the Brazilian stock
market. For the fourth time running,
the company’s shares were also

[…]

Debentures IPCA + 4.28% p.a. 31,376 34,554 37,272 1,556,538

Working capital 105.7% of CDI 34,316 303,949 - -

Finame 6.00% p.a. 256 248 236 528

Finame 2.50% p.a. 52 51 50 225

Finame 3.00% p.a. 60 58 57 28

Finame TJLP +  2.99% p.a. 460 429 154 -

BNDES TJLP +  2.10% p.a. 7,934 7,482 7,025 3,888

BNDES TJLP +  3.16% p.a. 147,794 - - -

BNDES Currency basket +
3.16% p.a. 58,790 - - -

Promissory notes 105.35% of CDI 530,789 - - -

Debentures CDI + 1.85% p.a. 68,356 151,602 139,652 410,875

Finame TJLP + 4.16% p.a. 1,571 1,012 - -

Working capital CDI + 3.00% p.a. 7,869 - - -

Finame 6.00% p.a. 1,182 1,793 1,708 4,013

Finame 7.70% p.a. 2,004 1,874 888 -

Import Financing (FINIMP) VC + Libor 6
months 5,335 3,465 8,237 42,033

892014 sustainability report   |  Financial Statements  2014

Sensitivity analysis

Risk of changes in interest rates
The sensitivity analysis was determined based on the
exposure to interest rates of non-derivative financial
instruments at year-end. For floating rate liabilities, the
analysis is prepared assuming that the amount of the

Operation

Interest to be incurred (*)

Risk
Scenario I -

probable
Scenario II  -

25%
Scenario III

- 50%

Interest on short-term investments (e) CDI write-off 53,449 40,086 26,724

Interest on 1st series debentures – EcoRodovias (a) CDI increase (27,827) (32,712) (37,522)

Interest on 2nd and 3rd series debentures – EcoRodovias (c) IPCA increase (33,902) (34,819) (35,745)

Interest on 1st and 2nd series debentures – Ecovias 2nd issue (c) IPCA increase (39,628) (40,383) (41,141)

Interest on 1st, 2nd, 3rd and 4th series debentures - Ecopistas (c) IPCA increase (35,348) (35,959) (36,575)

Promissory notes (a) CDI increase (56,295) (64,515) (72,684)

Loans and financing (d) TJLP increase (24,862) (28,706) (32,514)

Loans and financing (a) CDI increase (37,643) (45,109) (52,549)

Loans and financing (e) and (f) Libor and USD
increase (1,261) (1,626) (2,010)

Interest on debentures – single series – Ecoporto Santos CDI increase (68,745) (75,045) (81,249)

Loans and financing (e) Currency
basket increase (4,356) (4,971) (5,586)

Interest on concession rights payable (b) IGP-M increase (77) (96) (115)

Interest to be incurred, net  (276,495) (323,855) (370,966)

Loans in foreign currency outstanding at December 31,
2014, are subject to fixed interest rate and were mea-
sured at amortized cost.

Risk of changes in exchange rates

liability outstanding at year-end was outstanding dur-
ing the entire year.

The sensitivity analysis was developed considering
exposure to the variation in CDI, TJLP, IPCA and IGP-M
and currency basket, the main indices of debentures
and loans and financing, contracted by the Company
and its subsidiaries:

Operation

Interest to be incurred (*)

Risk
Scenario I –

probable
Scenario II

-25%
Scenario III  -

50%

[…]

Financial income (expenses) (296,673) (75,563) (28,685)  (81,764) (482,685) 67,469 (415,216) 22,706 (392,510)

Operating income/loss before taxes 626,662 13,087 (65,395)  902,544 1,476,898 (777,463) 699,435 17,473 716,908

Income and social contribution taxes (209,969) (5,712) 24,465  (30,160) (221,376) (3,809) (225,185) (17,473) (242,658)

Net income/loss for the year 416,693 7,375 (40,930)  872,384 1,255,522 (781,272) 474,250 - 474,250

Attributable to:

Company - - -  - - - - - 2,350

Other shareholders - - -  - - - - - 471,900

38.	 Subsequent events
On February 3, 2015, jointly-controlled subsidiary
Elog S.A. carried out its third issue of nonconvertible
unsecured and unprivileged debentures, with additional
personal guarantee, in a single series, amounting to
R$60,000 thousand, of which 6 thousand debentures
at the unit value of R$10. Settlement of amounts oc-
curred on February 20 and 27, 2015, R$40,000 and
R$20,000, respectively.

952014 sustainability report   |  Financial Statements  2014

Accounts

  December 31, 2014

Concessions Ports Logistics
Holding and

services Combined Eliminations Consolidated
CPC 36 (R3)/

IFRS10 adjustments
Consolidated as

per books

Current assets 422,468 111,267 78,320  447,576 1,059,631 (75,973) 983,658 (60,958) 922,700

Noncurrent assets 4,156,137 830,901 569,280  3,507,491 9,063,809 (2,990,324) 6,073,485 (254,161) 5,819,324

Total assets 4,578,605 942,168 647,600  3,955,067 10,123,440 (3,066,297) 7,057,143 (315,119) 6,742,024

Current liabilities 578,725 246,035 128,970  550,719 1,504,449 (128,088) 1,376,361 (101,475) 1,274,886

Noncurrent liabilities 2,855,142 591,665 267,052  868,802 4,582,661 (686,065) 3,896,596 (213,644) 3,682,952

Equity 1,144,738 104,468 251,578  2,535,546 4,036,330 (2,252,144) 1,784,186 - 1,784,186

Total liabilities and equity 4,578,605 942,168 647,600  3,955,067 10,123,440 (3,066,297) 7,057,143 (315,119) 6,742,024

Accounts

  December 31, 2014

Concessions Ports Logistics
Holding and

services Combined Eliminations Consolidated
CPC 36 (R3)/

IFRS10 adjustments
Consolidated as

per books

Net revenue 2,542,564 471,915 284,365  190,696 3,489,540 (321,924) 3,167,616 (230,615) 2,937,001

Cost of services rendered (1,389,132) (240,163) (251,872)  (131,370) (2,012,537) 86,348 (1,926,189) 205,033 (1,721,156)

Gross profit 1,153,432 231,752 32,493  59,326 1,477,003 (235,576) 1,241,427 (25,582) 1,215,845

Operating income (expenses) (230,097) (143,102) (69,203)  134,529 (307,873) 180,664 (127,209) 49,202 (78,007)

Equity pickup - - -  790,453 790,453 (790,020) 433 (28,853) (28,420)

Operating income/loss before financial income (expenses) 923,335 88,650 (36,710)  984,308 1,959,583 (844,932) 1,114,651 (5,233) 1,109,418

Financial income (expenses) (296,673) (75,563) (28,685)  (81,764) (482,685) 67,469 (415,216) 22,706 (392,510)

Operating income/loss before taxes 626,662 13,087 (65,395)  902,544 1,476,898 (777,463) 699,435 17,473 716,908

Income and social contribution taxes (209,969) (5,712) 24,465  (30,160) (221,376) (3,809) (225,185) (17,473) (242,658)

Net income/loss for the year 416,693 7,375 (40,930)  872,384 1,255,522 (781,272) 474,250 - 474,250

Attributable to:

Company - - -  - - - - - 2,350

Other shareholders - - -  - - - - - 471,900